
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791

Council Chamber 01621 859677
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

02 February 2018

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on MONDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2018 at 7.30 pm.

in the Burnham Town Council Offices, Chapel Road, Burnham-on-Crouch.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor R P F Dewick

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor A S Fluker

COUNCILLORS Mrs B F Acevedo
B S Beale MBE
R G Boyce MBE
Mrs P A Channer, CC
Mrs H E Elliott
P G L Elliott
M W Helm
R Pratt, CC
N R Pudney

 

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2018

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 16)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on15 January 2018, 
(copy enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. FUL/MAL/17/01391 - Annexe, Upper Westwick, Waterside Road, Bradwell-on-
Sea  (Pages 17 - 26)

To consider the planning application and recommendation of the Director of Planning 
and Regulatory Services (copy enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated)

6. HOUSE/MAL/17/01428 - River Lodge, 120 Imperial Avenue, Mayland  (Pages 27 - 
32)

To consider the planning application and recommendation of the Direc
[...]
und Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council 
Offices, Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours.



739

MINUTES of
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick

Vice-Chairman Councillor A S Fluker

Councillors B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce MBE, Mrs P A Channer, CC, 
Mrs H E Elliott and M W Helm

723. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES (PLEASE SEE OVERLEAF) 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

724. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs B E Acevedo, P G L Elliott, 
R Pratt CC and N R Pudney.

725. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 December 2017 be 
received.

Councillor R P F Dewick declared that he had a pecuniary interest in this item and left 
the Chamber for this discussion.

COUNCILLOR A S FLUKER IN THE CHAIR

Minute No. 657 – OUT/MAL/17/01123 – LAND TO THE REAR OF 60A 
MALDON ROAD, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH, ESSEX

There was some discussion on the Minute relating to this item and it was agreed that the 
wording of the first sentence of the third paragraph should read as follows:

“A Member advised that access was no longer available as the donor bungalow was no 
longer to be demolished.”

The second paragraph on page 683 should read as follows:

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



740

“Councillor Mrs P A Channer CC proposed that the Chairman in consultation with the 
Group Manager – Planning Services and Ward Members come up with the wording for 
the reasons for refusal …”

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 4 December 2017 be confirmed.

Councillor R P F Dewick then returned to the Chamber.

COUNCILLOR R P F DEWICK IN THE CHAIR

726. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor A S Fluker declared in the interests of openness and transparency that, in 
relation to Agenda Item 6 – FUL/MAL/17/01251 – Land East of The Rest, 
Southminster Road, Asheldham, Essex, he knew the Applicant and the Applicant’s 
family.

Councillor Mrs P A Channer CC declared:

 that she was also a Member of Essex County Council who was consulted on 
highways, access and other matters;

 a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 6 – FUL/MAL/17/01251 – 
Land East of The Rest, Southminster Road, Asheldham, Essex, as she knew the 
Applicant’s Agent.

The Committee received the reports of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services 
and determined the following planning applications, having taken into account all 
representations and consultation replies received, including those listed on the 
Members’ Update circulated at the meeting.

727. FUL/MAL/17/01096 - LAND ADJACENT 101 MALDON ROAD, BURNHAM-
ON-CROUCH, ESSEX 

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01096

Location Land Adjacent 101 Maldon Road Burnham-On-Crouch 
Essex

Proposal Proposed new detached dwelling house
Applicant Mr E J Dominic Savio
Agent Greg Wiffen - Planman
Target Decision Date 22 November 2017
Case Officer Hannah Bowles, TEL: 01621 875822
Parish BURNHAM NORTH
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Chief Executive Call In

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

Page 8



741

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved drawings specifically referenced on this decision notice as 
well as the submitted detailed specifications.

3 No development shall commence until full details of the materials to be used in 
the external surfaces of the development hereby approved have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the details as approved.

4 No works or development shall take place
[...]
y.

729. HOUSE/MAL/17/01267 - NORTONLEA, 6 KATONIA AVENUE, MAYLAND, 
ESSEX, CM3 6AD 

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/17/01267
Location Nortonlea 6 Katonia Avenue Mayland Essex

Proposal First floor extension to existing bungalow to create 
additional bedroom space.

Applicant Ms Stacy Christmas
Agent Annabel Brown - Annabel Brown Architect
Target Decision Date 9 January 2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson, TEL: 01621 875845
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Member Call In

Following the Officer’s presentation of the report Mr Edwards, from Mayland Parish 
Council, addressed the Committee.

Councillor M W Helm advised that he had called this application in and that the Parish 
Council considered that the proposed development would be overdevelopment and out 
of keeping with the street scene.

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reason:

1 The proposed development, by virtue of the scale, form, design and appearance 
of the roof extension, would result in the dwelling having an incongruous and 
discordant visual appearance that would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the site and the surrounding area.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan, 
the Maldon District Design Guide and the guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 13



746

730. FUL/MAL/17/01289 - 33 PRINCES AVENUE, MAYLAND, ESSEX, CM3 6BA 

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01289
Location 33 Princes Avenue Mayland Essex CM3 6BA

Proposal Erection of 2No. 3 bedroom dwelling to replace 
existing dwelling.

Applicant Royal Day Investments
Agent Mr Gary Taylor - Ken Judge & Associates Ltd
Target Decision Date 15 January 2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson, TEL: 01621 875845
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Member Call In

Following the Officer’s presentation of the report Mr Edwards, from Mayland Parish 
Council, addressed the Committee.

Councillor M W Helm advised that the had called this application in as the Parish 
Council were of the opinion that this would be overdevelopment, not in keeping with 
the street scene and that there was insufficient parking.  Councillor Helm proposed that 
this application be refused contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.

Members discussed this application and raised concerns about the design changes, but 
felt that it would be difficult to refuse an application where planning permission for a 
replacement building had already been granted.  Furthermore, as the change was to the 
rear elevation, it would not affect the street scene.

Councillor Helm’s proposal was duly seconded.

Councillor Helm requested a recorded vote.

In favour of refusal:

Councillor B M Beale MBE
Councillor Mrs P A Channer CC
Councillor Mrs H E Elliott
Councillor A S Fluker
Councillor M W Helm

Against refusal:

Councillor R G Boyce MBE

Abstention:

Councillor R P F Dewick

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposed development, by virtue of the proposed first floor, flat-roofed rear 
projection would be of inadequate design and result in an unacceptable bulk and mass at 
the rear of the dwellings, thereby being an incongruous and visually unacceptable 

Page 14



747

element, to the detriment of the site and the surrounding area.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, Maldon District Local 
Development Plan (2017) policies D1 and H4 and the Maldon District Design Guide 
(2017).

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.18 pm.

R P F DEWICK
CHAIRMAN

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 5
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 FEBRUARY 2018

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01391
Location Annexe, Upper Westwick, Waterside Road, Bradwell-on-Sea 

Proposal Proposed single storey rear extension with a pitched roof over and part 
flat roof

Applicant Ms Yolanda Westall
Agent None
Target Decision Date 13.02.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson TEL: 01621 875845
Parish BRADWELL-ON-SEA
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE planning permission for reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Agenda Item no. 5
Page 18



Agenda Item no. 5

3. SUMMARY

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

3.1.1 The application site is located on the western side of Waterside Road, in a rural location, 
outside of a defined settlement boundary.  The site is occupied by a single storey dwelling 
(Upper Westwick) and a single storey detached annexe which lies on the northern boundary 
of the curtilage of Upper Westwick.

3.1.2 The principal elevation of the annexe is located on the northeast of the application building. 
However, the annexe is approached via the site access located to the southwest and so the 
southwest elevation is most prominent.  The living accommodation within the annexe 
comprises two bedrooms, a bathroom, living room and kitchen.  The site also has its own 
amenity space to the southwest of the annexe which is bound by a low picket fence.  The 
building appears to have been part of the original farm complex and used either as farm 
workers accommodation or for livestock.  

3.1.3 The main dwelling is located to the south of the annexe across an unmade private driveway 
which serves access to both the annex and the dwelling.  The dwelling is a detached two 
storey building set within a large curtilage.  It lies close to a number of other buildings, 
including farm buildings and three other residential properties.  The property is not visible 
from the highway. 

3.1.4 Planning permission is sought to construct a single store
[...]
ed to result in an overly large addition, causing 
harm to the character and appearance of the main dwelling and the intrinsic character and 
a beauty of the surrounding countryside. The proposal is therefore, contrary to the 
requirements of policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the approved Local Development Plan and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 6
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
 DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 FEBRUARY 2018

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/17/01428
Location River Lodge, 120 Imperial Avenue, Mayland

Proposal Front extension comprising entrance, gym/garage with mezzanine 
study.

Applicant Mr Tony Holt
Agent Cliff Cole – Cliff Cole Architects Ltd
Target Decision Date 15/02/2018
Case Officer Louise Staplehurst, TEL: 01621 875706
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item no. 6
Page 28



Agenda Item no. 6

3. SUMMARY

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

3.1.1 The application site is located south of Imperial Avenue, within the settlement 
boundary of Mayland.  The site comprises a two storey dwelling and the private 
garden of the dwelling lies to the rear of the property on the southern side. 

3.1.2 The proposal involves the erection of a front extension comprising an entrance, 
gym/garage and mezzanine study.  The proposed extension will measure 7.1 metres 
wide, 9.7 metres deep with an eaves height of 2.4 metres to the front elevation, a 
maximum eaves height of 4 metres on the internal elevation and an overall height of 
5.8 metres.  There will be a new entrance, garage doors and windows on the east 
elevation and two roof lights on 
[...]
e been received at the time of writing this report.

8. REASON FOR REFUSAL

1. The proposed front extension by virtue of its scale, bulk, positioning and design 
would result in a prominent and visually dominant form of development which is 
out of keeping with the prevailing pattern of development in the surrounding area. 
It will result in material harm to the existing dwelling on the site and the 
streetscene and therefore the proposal would be contrary to policies D1 and H4 of 
the LDP and Government advice contained in the NPPF.

Page 32



Agenda Item no. 7
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of the
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 FEBRUARY 2018

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01440
Location Waterside Holiday Park Main Road St Lawrence Essex CM0 7LY

Proposal
Variation of occupancy condition on planning permission 
MAL/652/80 (Change of use to static caravan site for holiday 
purposes) granted on appeal APP/5217/C/81/2488.

Applicant Mr. E English
Agent Mr. Mark Jackson - Mark Jackson Planning
Target Decision Date 15.02.2018
Case Officer Spyros Mouratidis, TEL: 01621 875841
Parish ST. LAWRENCE
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Member Call In

1. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item no. 7

Page 34



Agenda Item no. 7

3. SUMMARY

3.1. Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

3.1.1. The application has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority under S.73 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to vary the condition imposed to planning 
permission MAL/652/80.  With the variation of the condition permission is sought for 
the continuation of use of the land as a caravan site with an extended occupancy 
season of nine months instead of seven months.  The current restriction on the 
application 
[...]
contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

INFORMATIVES

1. All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by 
prior arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the 
Highway Authority, all details shall be agreed before the commencement of 
works.

2. The applicant may need an environmental permit for flood risk activities if 
they want to do work in, under, over or within 8 metres (m) from a fluvial 
main river and from any flood defence structure or culvert or 16m from a tidal 
main river and from any flood defence structure or culvert. The Blackwater, is 
designated a ‘main river’. Application forms and further information can be 
found at: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-
permits. Anyone carrying out these activities without a permit where one is 
required is breaking the law. 

Page 42



Agenda Item no. 8
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 FEBRUARY 2018

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01460
Location Land Adjacent 104 Imperial Avenue, Mayland
Proposal Proposed 3 bed dwelling house - chalet style
Applicant Mr & Mrs Sharman
Agent Greg Wiffen - Planman
Target Decision Date 14.02.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson, TEL: 01621 875845
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

1. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report).

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Agenda Item no. 8

Page 44



Agenda Item no. 8

3. SUMMARY

Application Site

3.1.1 The application site is on the eastern side of George Cardnell Way.  The site forms 
part of the rear garden of 104 Imperial Avenue.  There is an existing outbuilding 
located at the far east of the site and a garage to the west.  To the south is a detached 
two storey dwelling and to the east 
[...]
 by 
the siting of a new access directly 
opposite. 

Please see section 5.5

Views from No. 11 will be interrupted Whilst this is noted, views are not a 
planning consideration and therefore 
cannot be assessed as part of this 
application. 

Overlooking into the bedroom of No.11 
from the proposed first floor window

Please see section 5.4

Off street parking will be reduced Please see section 5.5
The market value of No.11 will be 
reduced as a result of the development 

Property prices are not a planning 
consideration and therefore, cannot be 
assessed as part of this application. 

The driveway will be located where the Please see section 5.5. 

Page 52



Agenda Item no. 8

mobile library stops 
Building work will impact on the 
neighbouring occupier’s quality of life.

An informative can be applied to the 
decision notice advising of acceptable 
working hours. 

Sole reason for the development is for 
private financial gain. 

This is not a planning consideration and 
therefore, cannot be considered as part of 
this application. 

The single storey projection is imposing 
and will reduce light to No.6.

Please see section 5.4

Velux windows will overlook No.6 and 
reduce privacy

Please see section 5.4

Insufficient parking provided on site Please see section 5.5
The proposal is too close to No.6. If a 
dormer were constructed under permitted 
development in the future, the occupier’s 
privacy would be further reduced. 

Please see section 5.4

The proposal would result in over 
development of the site. 

Please see section 5.3

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three  
years from the date of this permission.
REASON:  To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended).

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans and documents: Drawing Nos TS 2, TS 3, TS 4
REASON: To ensure that the development is implemented as appl
[...]
ation from the 
statutory undertaker that the discharge will be accepted.
REASON:  To ensure that adequate provision is made for surface water 
drainage in accordance with policies D1 and D5 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan.

13. Prior to the commencement of the development details of the foul drainage 
scheme to serve the development shall be submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the local planning authority. The agreed scheme shall be implemented prior 
to the first occupation of the development.
REASON:  To ensure that adequate provision is made for foul water drainage 
in accordance with policies D1 and D5 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan.

INFORMATIVE

The applicant should ensure the control of nuisances during construction works to 
preserve the amenity of the area and avoid nuisances to neighbours: 

a) No waste materials should be burnt on the site, instead being removed 
by licensed waste contractors; 

 b) No dust emissions should leave the boundary of the site; 
c) Consideration should be taken to restricting the duration of noisy 

activities and in locating them away from the periphery of the site; 
 d) Hours of works: works should only be undertaken between 0730 hours 

and 1800 hours on weekdays; between 0800 hours and 1300 hours on 
Saturdays and not at any time on Sundays and Public Holidays.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 9
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 FEBRUARY 2018

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/18/00006
Location 7 Cedar Grove, Burnham-on-Crouch

Proposal Proposed dormer with hipped roof and Velux window to front, 
removal of chimney stack and relocation of front entrance.

Applicant Ms Angelique Bell
Agent Mr Alan Green – A9 Architecture
Target Decision Date 28/02/2018
Case Officer Louise Staplehurst, TEL: 01621 875706
Parish BURNHAM NORT
[...]
Essex CM0 7LY
	8 FUL/MAL/17/01460 - Land Adjacent 104 Imperial Avenue, Mayland
	9 HOUSE/MAL/18/00006 - 7 Cedar Grove, Burnham-on-Crouch



Minutes of the meeting


965

MINUTES of
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick

Vice-Chairman Councillor A S Fluker

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce MBE, 
Mrs P A Channer, CC and M W Helm, N R Pudney1

819. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

820. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H E Elliott, P G L Elliott 
and R Pratt CC.

821. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January 
2018 be approved and confirmed.

822. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer CC declared:
• a non-pecuniary interest as she was a Member of Essex County Council who 

was consulted on matters of highways, access etc.;
• in the interests of openness and transparency that, in relation to Agenda Item 5 – 

FUL/MAL/17/01931 – Annexe Upper Westwick, Waterside Road, Bradwell-on- 
Sea, as she knew the Resident in her capacity as a Maldon District Councillor.

1 Minute No. 890 (12/03/18)



966

823. FUL/MAL/17/01391 - ANNEXE, UPPER WESTWICK, WATERSIDE ROAD, 
BRADWELL-ON-SEA 

The Committee received the reports of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services 
and determined the following planning applications, having taken into account all 
representations and consultation replies received, including those listed on the 
Members’ Update circulated at the meeting.

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01391

Location Annexe, Upper Westwick, Waterside Road, Bradwell-on-
Sea 

Proposal Proposed single storey rear extension with a pitched roof 
over and part flat roof

Applicant Ms Yolanda Westall
Agent None
Target Decision Date 13.02.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson TEL: 01621 875845
Parish BRADWELL-ON-SEA
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

Following the Officer’s presentation of the report, Ms Mischa Roughley, the 
Applicant’s daughter and resident of the Annexe, addressed the Committee.

The Chairman, as Ward Member, said he would support the application as it was in 
keeping with similar developments in the district. A debate ensued around the merits of 
this application in that it represented an improvement and did not adversely impact on 
the street scene. 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer proposed that the application be approved, contrary to 
Officers recommendation.  This proposal was duly seconded by Councillor Mrs B E 
Acevedo.  Upon a vote being taken this was agreed subject to the conditions outlined by 
the Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.
REASON:  To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved drawings specifically referenced on this decision notice as 
well as the submitted detailed specifications unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the local planning authority.
REASON:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details as approved.

3 The extension hereby permitted shall be occupied only as part of the existing 
annexe and used for purposes ancillary and incidental to and in conjunction with 
the use of Upper Westwick as a single dwelling house and not as a separate or 
independent unit of residential accommodation in conjunction with the annex as 
extended without planning permission having first been obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority.



967

REASON:  To ensure that the extended annexe remains ancillary 
accommodation incidental to the occupancy of the dwelling and to prevent the 
formation of an independent residential unit in accordance with policies S1, S8, 
H4 and D1 of the Maldon District Local Development plan and the guidance in 
the National Planning Policy Framework.

4 The external surfaces of the extension hereby approved shall be constructed of 
materials and of a finish which match those of the existing building, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.
REASON:  To ensure that the development corresponds with the appearance of 
the existing property and to ensure that the development would not have an 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area in accordance with 
policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan.

824. HOUSE/MAL/17/01428 - RIVER LODGE, 120 IMPERIAL AVENUE, 
MAYLAND 

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/17/01428
Location River Lodge, 120 Imperial Avenue, Mayland

Proposal Front extension comprising entrance, gym/garage with 
mezzanine study.

Applicant Mr Tony Holt
Agent Cliff Cole – Cliff Cole Architects Ltd
Target Decision Date 15/02/2018
Case Officer Louise Staplehurst, TEL: 01621 875706
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

It was noted from the Members’ Update that a consultation response had been received 
from the applicant regarding the comments from the Parish Council.

Following the Officer’s presentation of the report, Councillor Barry Edwards, speaking 
on behalf of Mayland Parish Council and Mr Anthony Holt, the Applicant, addressed 
the Committee.

Members debated the issues around the size and bulk of the building being proposed. It 
was noted that the development would adversely alter the street scene, was 
overpowering and not in keeping with neighbouring properties. 

Councillor M W Helm proposed that the application be refused in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation and this was seconded and agreed. 

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reason:
1. The proposed front extension by virtue of its scale, bulk, positioning and 

design would result in a prominent and visually dominant form of 
development which is out of keeping with the prevailing pattern of 
development in the surrounding area. It will result in material harm to the 
existing dwelling on the site and the street scene and therefore the proposal 
would be contrary to policies D1 and H4 of the LDP and Government advice 
contained in the NPPF.



968

825. FUL/MAL/17/01440-WATERSIDE HOLIDAY PARK, MAIN ROAD, ST. 
LAWRENCE, ESSEX CM0 7LY 

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01440

Location Waterside Holiday Park Main Road St Lawrence Essex 
CM0 7LY

Proposal

Variation of occupancy condition on planning 
permission MAL/652/80 (Change of use to static 
caravan site for holiday purposes) granted on appeal 
APP/5217/C/81/2488.

Applicant Mr. E English
Agent Mr. Mark Jackson - Mark Jackson Planning
Target Decision Date 15.02.2018
Case Officer Spyros Mouratidis, TEL: 01621 875841
Parish ST. LAWRENCE
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Member Call In

It was noted from the Members’ Update that the Application had been withdrawn on 
Friday 2 February 2018 by the agent.

826. FUL/MAL/17/01460 - LAND ADJACENT 104 IMPERIAL AVENUE, MAYLAND 

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/01460
Location Land Adjacent 104 Imperial Avenue, Mayland
Proposal Proposed 3 bed dwelling house - chalet style
Applicant Mr & Mrs Sharman
Agent Greg Wiffen – Planman
Target Decision Date 14.02.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson, TEL: 01621 875845
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

It was noted from the Members’ Update that a letter had been received from Mr J W 
Bedford, 102 Imperial Avenue, Maylandsea, objecting to the application.

Following the Officer’s presentation of the report, Mr John Bedford, an Objector and 
Councillor Barry Edwards, speaking on behalf of Mayland Parish Council, addressed 
the Committee.

Members debated this application at some length. Concerns were raised regarding loss 
of light and the detrimental impact on the street scene. The bulk, nature and design of 
the development was discussed, in particular, the loss of outlook to more than one 
neighbouring property. It was felt that the proposed development was unneighbourly 
being overbearing to neighbouring properties and harmful to the character of the area. 

Taking into account all the concerns expressed it was agreed that this did not constitute 
good planning and that the number of reasons for refusal were more than sufficient to 
justify the decision.  



969

It was proposed that the application be refused contrary to Officers’ recommendation 
and it was duly seconded and agreed. It was further agreed that the reasons for the 
refusal be confirmed through the Chairman and respective Ward Members. 

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reasons:
1. The proposed development, by virtue of the size, scale and bulk of the proposed 

dwelling, would appear cramped at the application site and represent the 
overdevelopment of the site, thereby causing harm to the character and 
appearance of the site and the surrounding area.  The proposal is therefore 
unacceptable and contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, policies 
D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the Maldon 
District Design Guide.

2. The proposed development, by virtue of the size and scale of the proposed 
dwelling, its positioning in close proximity to the boundaries of the application 
site and relationship with neighbouring properties, would have an overbearing 
impact and cause a sense of enclosure of the neighbouring dwellings to an extent 
that represents an unneighbourly form of development.  The proposal is 
therefore unacceptable and contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, 
policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the 
Maldon District Design Guide.

827. HOUSE/MAL/18/00006 - 7 CEDAR GROVE, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH 

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/18/00006
Location 7 Cedar Grove, Burnham-on-Crouch

Proposal
Proposed dormer with hipped roof and Velux window to 
front, removal of chimney stack and relocation of front 
entrance.

Applicant Ms Angelique Bell
Agent Mr Alan Green – A9 Architecture
Target Decision Date 28/02/2018
Case Officer Louise Staplehurst, TEL: 01621 875706
Parish BURNHAM NORTH
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In

Following the Officer’s presentation of the report, Ms Wendy Stamp, Town Councillor 
and Ms Angelique Bell, the Applicant, addressed the Committee.

Councillor N R Pudney, a Ward Member, in support of the application pointed out that 
a large number of existing houses in this development already had dormer windows 
approved. He advised the committee that the original development was  largely 
retirement homes, not capable of accommodating families.  He said he fully supported 
the application which would address the necessary housing need.  

Members debated the issue of similar design already approved and duplicated within the 
same development area. Councillor Pudney proposed that the application be approved 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation and this was duly seconded. It was put to a 
vote and approved.



970A

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.
REASON:  To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved drawings specifically referenced on this decision notice as 
well as the submitted detailed specifications unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the local planning authority.
REASON:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details as approved.

3 The external surfaces of the works hereby approved shall be constructed of 
materials and of a finish as specified within the submitted application.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.32 pm.

R P F DEWICK
CHAIRMAN


